

65523-0

65523-0

NO. 65523-0-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

ROBERT RUSSELL, an individual,

Respondent,

vs.

DEBRA LYNN MAAS,

Appellant,

and

DOES 1 through 10; ROE COMPANIES XI through XX,

Defendants.

2010 OCT 15 AM 10:20

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Mary Yu, Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900**

**701 Pike Street, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990**

**REED McCLURE
By Marilee C. Erickson
Attorneys for Appellant**

**LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
By Michael W. Brown
Attorneys for Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
B. MS. MAAS TIMELY FILED AND SERVED A DE NOVO REQUEST PURSUANT TO RCW 7.06.050(1) AND MAR 7.1 AND IS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL.....	9
C. MS. MAAS’S ATTORNEY HAD AUTHORITY TO FILE THE REQUEST FOR TRIAL DE NOVO.....	11
D. MS. MAAS RATIFIED HER ATTORNEY’S ACTIONS.....	14
E. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY MEDDLED IN THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.....	15
F. THE ARBITRATION AWARD AND MAR 7.3 FEES SHOULD BE VACATED AND SET ASIDE.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Ashcraft v. Powers</i> , 22 Wash. 440, 61 P. 161 (1900)	13
<i>Barton v. Tombari</i> , 120 Wash. 331, 207 P. 239 (1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 Wash. 696, 214 P. 170 (1923)	13
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding and Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 410, 98 P.3d 109 (2004)	9
<i>Denney v. Parker</i> , 10 Wash. 218, 38 P. 1018 (1894)	14
<i>Gaffney v. Megrath</i> , 23 Wash. 476, 63 P. 520 (1900)	14, 15
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)	4, 5, 13
<i>Grossman v. Will</i> , 10 Wn. App. 141, 516 P.2d 1063 (1973)	13
<i>Hale v. Island County</i> , 88 Wn. App. 764, 946 P.2d 1192 (1997)	11
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978)	12
<i>Hudson v. Hapner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 22, 239 P.3d 579 (2010)	18
<i>In re Houts</i> , 7 Wn. App. 476, 499 P.2d 1276 (1972)	13
<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439, 975 P.2d 544, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1009 (1999)	9
<i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 912 P.2d 1040, <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1028 (1996)	11
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977)	5
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Masons Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)	11
<i>Robert v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 84, 969 P.2d 446 (1999)	10

<i>State v. Elder</i> , 130 Wash. 612, 228 P. 1016 (1924).....	11
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 83 Wn. App. 741, 923 P.2d 709 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Peeler</i> , 7 Wn. App. 270, 499 P.2d 90 (1972).....	12
<i>Timm v. Timm</i> , 34 Wash. 228, 75 P. 879 (1904).....	13

Constitutions

CONST. ART. I, §21.....	18
-------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 5.60.060(2).....	15
RCW 7.06.030	10
RCW 7.06.050	9, 10, 18
RCW 7.06.050(1).....	9, 10

Rules and Regulations

MAR 6.3	18
MAR 7.1	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 18
MAR 7.1(a).....	6, 10
MAR 7.3	1, 2, 8, 9, 18

060349.099252/282284
